HAMID FOULADI 10037 N. SPRINGS WAY CORAL SPRINGS, FL 33076 TEL: 954-755-4976 954-748-7308

SECRETARY OF STATE COPRORATION DIVISION STATE OF FLORIDA TALLAHASSEE, **1**, 32304

DATE: MARCH 20 1997

REF: ALPHA INTERNATINAL CONSTRUCTION, INC

GENTLEMEN

ENCLOSED HERWITH ARE THE ATRICLES OF INCORPORATION TOGETHER WITH A COPY OF SAID ARTICLES FOR ALPHA INTRNATIONAL CONSTRUCTION, INC. AND OUR CHECK IN THE AMOUNT OF \$125.00.

RESPECTFULLYSUBMI

HAMID FOULADI

97000050701

000 008 nn

HAMID FOULADI 10037 N. SPRINGS WAY CORAL SPRINGS, FL 33076 TEL: 954-755-4976 954-748-7308

SECRETARY OF STATE COPRORATION DIVISION STATE OF FLORIDA TALLAHASSEE, L. 32304

DATE: APRIL 2 1997

REF: ALPHA INTERNATINAL CONSTRUCTION, INC.

DEAR LORIA;

AS PER OUR TELEPHONE CONVERSATION ; ENCLOSED PLEASE FIND COPY OF CORRECTED ARTICLES FOR ALPHA INTRNATIONAL CONSTRUCTION, INC

IF YOU SHOULD REQUIRE ANY ADDITIONAL INFORMATION PLEASE CONTACT ME AT 954-748-7308.

1.35

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

HAMID FOULADI

ALPHA INTERNATINAL CONSTRUCTION, INC.



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE Sandra B. Mortham Secretary of State

March 27, 1997

HAMID FOULADI 10037 N. SPRINGS WAY CORAL SPRINGS, FL 33076

SUBJECT: ALPHA INTERNATIONAL CONSTRUCTION, INC. Ref. Number: W97000007212

We have received your document for ALPHA INTERNATIONAL CONSTRUCTION, INC. and check(s) totaling \$125.00. However, the enclosed document has not been filed and is being returned to you for the following reason(s):

The registered agent and registered office listed in your articles of incorporation must be consistent throughout the document.

If you have any questions concerning the filing of your document, please call (904) 487-6934.

Loria Poole Corporate Specialist

Letter Number: 097A00015711

Division of Corporations - P.O. BOX 6327 - Tallahassee, Florida 32314

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

OF ALPHA INTERNATIONAL CONSTRUCTION, INC.

The undersigned does hereby subcribe to, acknowledge and file the following articles of incorporation for the purpose of creating a corporation under the law of the state of Florida.

ARTICLE I - NAME

The name of this corporation shall be: ALPHA INTERNATIONAL CONSTRUCTION, INC.

ARTICLE II - PURPOSE

This corporation may engage in any activity or business permitted under the laws of the United States and state of Florida.

ARTICLE III- CAPITAL STOCK

This corporation is authorized to issue 500 shares of \$ 1.00 per value common stock, which shall be designated as "common shares" All of said stock shall be payable in cash, property (real or personal labor or services in lieu there of at a just valuation to be fixed by the board of directors.

ARTICLES IV- VOTING RIGHT

Except as otherwise provided by the law the entire voting power for election of directors and for all other purposes shall be vested exclusively in the holders of the outstanding common shares.

ARTICLE V- TERM

This corporation shall commence its existence upon and shall exist perpetually there after unless sooner dissolved according to law.

ARTICLE VI- PREEMPTIVE RIGHTS

Every shareholder, upon the sale for cash of any new stock of this corporation of the same kind, class or series as that which he already holds, shall have the right to purchase his pro rate share thereof (as nearly as may be done without issuance of fractional shares) at the prices at which it is offered to others.

ARTICLE VII- INITIAL PRINCIPAL OFFICE AND AGENT

The street address of the initial principal office of this corporation is: 7061 GRAND NATTNAL ROAD, SUITE 105R ORLANDO, FL. 32186, and the name of the initial registered agent of this corporation is: HAMID FOULADI whose address is : 7061 GRAND NATIONAL ROAD, SUITE 105 R ORLANDO, FL. 32186

ARTICLE VIII - INITIAL BORAD OF DIRECTORS

This corporation shall have at least one director initially with the exact number of director s to be specified by the shareholders from time to time unless the shareholder shall by a majority vote, determine that the corporation be managed by the shareholders. The name and adress of initial directors of this corporation are :

1-ALEXANDER BUCKNOF	3150 N.W. 4 CT. FORT LAUDERDALE,	FL.33311
2- MAJID FOULADI	7512 DR. PHILLIS # 50 - 155 ORLANDO,	FL.32819
3- MEHDI SHAYESTEH	12907 ASTORWOOD, PLACE RIVERVIEW	FL.33569
4- HAMID FOULADI	10037 N.SPRINGS WAY , CORAL SPRING	FL.33076

ARTICLE IX INCORPORTION

The name and address of the person signing these article is: HAMID FOULADI 7061 GRAND NATNAL ROAD, SUITE 105R ORLANDO, FL. 32186

ARTICLE X - INDEMNIFICATION

The coropration shall indemnify any officer or director or any former officer or, director to the fullest extend permitted by law either now existing or here after enacted.

ARTICLE XI

The private property of the stockholders shall not be subject to the payment of the corporate debts to any extend whatever. The corporation shall have a first lien on the share of its

ARTICLE XI

The private property of the stockholders shall not be subject to the payment of the corporate debts to any extend whatever. The corporation shall have a first lien on the share of its stockholders and upon the dividends due them for any indebtedness of such stockholder to the corporation

In Witness Whereof, the undersigned subscriber has executed these Articles of Incorporation this MARCH 3 day of 1997

Subscriber- HAMID FOULADI

STATE OF FLORIDA} COUNTY OF BROWARD }

Before me, a notary public authorized to take acknowledgments in the State and County set forth above, personally appeared HAMID FOULADI known to me and known by me to be the person who executed the foreging Articles of Incorporation, and he acknowledged before set my hand affixed my official seal in the state and county aforesaid this MARCH 2 | Day of ,1997.

ÚBLIČ, ŠTĀTE OF FLORIDA NOTARY My commission Expires:



JOBEPH CROSS MY COMMISSION # 00 546960 EXPIRES: April 11, 2000 Inded Thrus Rictary Public Underwriters

CERTIFICATE DESIGNATING PLACE OF BUSINESS OR DOMICILE FOR THE SERVICE OF PROCESS WITHIN THIS STATE, AGENT UPON WHO PROCESS MAY BE SERVED.

In pursuance of chapter 48.091 Florida statues, the following is submitted, in compliance with said act:

First that name of corporation: ALPHA INTERNATIONAL CONSTRUCTION, INC. desiring to organize under the law of state of FLORIDA with its principal office, as indicated in the Articals of incorporation, at City of ORLAND County of ORANGE State of Florida has named: HAMID FOULADI located at: 7061 GRAND NATINAL ROAD, SUITE 105R City of ORLANDO County of ORANGE state of FLORIDA 32186, as its accept service of process for the above corporation at place designated in this certificate, I hereby accept to act in this capacity, and agree to comply with the provision of said act relative to keeping open said office.

Bv: HAMID FOULADI

RESIDENT AGENT

